

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**DANIEL FREDERICKSON,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

**Capital Case**

Case No. S067392

Orange County Superior  
Court No. 96CF1713

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
IN RESPONSE TO THIS COURT'S ORDER**

---

**Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Orange  
Honorable William R. Froeberg, Judge**

DOUGLAS G. WARD  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 133360  
350 Bay Street, #199  
San Francisco, California 94133  
Telephone: (415) 494-9252  
wardhere@icloud.com

*Attorney for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>THE HIGH COURT’S DECISION IN <i>McCoy</i> SUPPORTS APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS THAT SECTION 1018 VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, THE ERRORS WERE COMPLETE WHEN HE WAS NOT ALLOWED TO PLEAD GUILTY, AND THE ERRORS ARE STRUCTURAL</b> .....	<b>7</b>
A. Background.....	7
B. Appellant Agrees with the Arguments Made By Respondent in <i>Miracle</i> .....	13
C. The High Court’s Decision in <i>McCoy</i> Supports Appellant’s Arguments that Section 1018 Violated His Sixth Amendment Rights, that the Errors Were Complete When He Was Not Allowed to Guilty Plea, and that the Errors Are Structural .....	14
1. The Decision in <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> .....	15
2. <i>McCoy</i> Affirms that a Defendant Has a Fundamental Right to Choose the Objectives of His Defense that Cannot be Overridden by Counsel or the Trial Court .....	17
3. Under <i>McCoy</i> , the Constitutional Violation Here Was Complete when Appellant Was Not Allowed to Enter His Own Plea .....	28
4. <i>McCoy</i> Makes Clear that the Errors Here Are Structural and Require Reversal of the Judgment.....	31
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>39</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Federal Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 175 .....	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387 .....	27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 .....	passim
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 175 .....	17, 21
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 52 .....	27
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745 .....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156 .....	27
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1500.....	passim
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 .....	16, 19, 32
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 134.....	27
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> (1970) 400 U.S. 25.....	25, 26
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 305 .....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	33
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1988) 489 U.S. 288.....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140.....	30, 33
<i>Weary v. Cain</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___,136 S.Ct. 1002 .....	39
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899 .....	32, 33

### State Cases

<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277 .....	10, 13, 20, 36
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 513.....	27
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113 .....	34
<i>People v. Chadd</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739.....	passim
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 961 .....	24, 25
<i>People v. Dent</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 213.....	25
<i>People v. Ingels</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1303 .....	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519.....	25
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668.....	33
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850.....	24
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1160.....	34
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Passaro</i> (S.C. 2002) 567 S.E.2d 862 .....	22
<i>State v. Lowiere</i> (La. 2002) 833 So.2d 885 .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 1054.....	25
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Pen. Code, § 1018.....	passim
Pen. Code, § 859a .....	25
 <b><u>Constitutions</u></b>	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13 .....	34
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.....	passim
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.....	14
 <b><u>Rules of Court</u></b>	
rule 8.46.....	29
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Bonnie, <i>The Dignity of the Condemned</i> (1988) 74 Virg. L.Rev. 1363.....	22
Fisher, <i>Judicial Suicide or Constitutional Autonomy? A Capital Defendant’s Right to Plead Guilty</i> (2001) 65 Alb. L.Rev. 181.....	22
Hashimoto, <i>Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant’s Right to Control the Case</i> (2010) 90 Bost. L.Rev. 1147 .....	24
Kostik, <i>If I Have to Fight for My Life--Shouldn’t I Get to Choose My Own Strategy? An Argument to Overturn the Uniform Code of Military Justice’s Ban on Guilty Pleas in Capital Cases</i> (2014) 220 Mil. L.Rev. 242.....	22
Note, <i>Pleading Guilty to Death: Protecting the Capital Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right to a Jury Sentencing after Entering a Guilty Plea</i> (2013) 98 Cornell L.Rev. 1245 .....	15, 21
